NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING COUNTY COMMISSION OF JEFFERSON COUNTY

The County Commission of Jefferson County will hold a public hearing on Thursday, May 16, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. in the County Commission meeting room located at the Old Charles Town Library, 200 East Washington Street, Charles Town, WV 25414.

The County Commission of Jefferson County is revising the excise tax imposed for the privilege of transferring title to real estate from the rate of \$1.10 for each \$500 value or fraction thereof to the rate of \$1.35 for each \$500 value or fraction there of as represented by such document defined in Article 22. Excise Tax on Privilege of Transferring Real Property, \$11-22-1 Definitions, (4) Document. The excise tax revision is proposed to become effective on July 1, 2019.

At this meeting, there will be public input on the proposed revision to the County excise tax (i.e. property transfer tax) imposed for the privilege of transferring title to real estate. This public hearing is being held to satisfy the requirements defined in **Article 22. Excise Tax on Privilege of Transferring Real Property, §11-22-2. Rate of tax; when and by whom payable; additional county tax** as revised on July 1, 2017.

Anyone wishing to provide written or oral comment may do so at this meeting or send comments to <u>info@jeffersoncountywv.org</u>.

By Order of the County Commission of Jefferson County Patricia Noland President